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Ms. Jacqueline DiPronio
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 4.

Region 9 Division of Air
270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

SUBJECT: SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURE - SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Dear Ms. DiPronio:

The following summary of results has been prepared by McLaren/Hart Environmental Engineering
Corporation (McLaren/Hart) on behalf of The Carborundum Company (Carborundum) and BP Oil
Company (BP Oil) to fulfill the reporting requirements of the Sampling and Analysis Procedure prepared
by McLaren/Hart (November 1, 1994) and approved by the NYSDEC. This letter report has been
developed to provide a description of activities that were employed to collect representative effluent stack
vinyl chloride data from the Soil Remediation/Groundwater Treatment Facility and to present results of
analytical testing so that current air permit levels can be adjusted.

SCOPE OF WORK

Sample Collection Events

To characterize the concentration of vinyl chloride exiting the stack, McLaren/Hart completed four stack
sampling events over a four week period beginning December 2, 1994. The four sampling events
occurred on December U December K December 16; and December 2© 1994. During the fi[st week
of sampling, four consecutive discharge stack samples were collected and analyzed to evaluate vinyl
chloride concentration variability over time. In addition, gna.sample was collected from the influent vapor
extraction system. During the acand_week of sampling, te effluent stack samples were collected and
analyzed for vinyl chloride. Duringthe third week of sampling, only one discharge stack sample was
collected and analyzed for vinyl chloride since week two sampling displayed only minor variability.
During the fough week of sampling, samples were collected from both the discharge stack and influent
vapor extractiER system. These samples were analyzed for the full rEfe of volatile organics including
vinyl chloride.

Sampling Protocol

Stack samples were collected in a 12-liter Tedlar® bag from the discharge stack sampling port by
connecting the Tedlar® bag directly to the discharge of an SKC Personal Sample Pump. The SKC pump
was throttled back to maximiE-the period of sampling. McLarentHan qeled-to use the SKC-pumps
because low pressures in the discharge stack did-nonallow for adequate sample collection using the
method outlined in the Sampling and Analysis Procedure. The Tedlar® bag samples were collected over
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a onthalf hour period. Each Tedlarm bag used was purgediwige with clean outside air prior to filling
with sample.

One field blank was collected during the first sampling event. An air purged Tedlar® bag was filled with
ambient air using a vacuum sampling pump. The field blank accompanied the stack samples and was

analyzed using the same method as the stack samples. The field blank was labelled indiscreetly so as not
to differentiate it from the stack samples.

A VES influent sample was collected during the first and fourth sampling events using a Gast vacuum
samwing pump. An air purged Tedlat bag was filled with influent sample by connecting the suction side
of the vacuum pump to a pipe tap and connecting the discharge side of the pump to the Tedlar® Bag. The
vacuum pump was throttled to allow sampling over as long a period as possible. The influent sample was

collected over approximately 20 minutes. The first veek influent sample was analyzed for vimighloride
and the fourth week sample wisanalyzed for the full-range of volatile organics including vinyl chloride.

Sample Analysis and Validation

All samples were immediately transported to Huntingdon Analytical Services (Huntingdon) for preparation
and testing. Samples were stored at-ALC upon arrival at the laboratory. All GC/MS analysis were
completed within.12-hours of sampling. Analyses were performed using modified EPA-MethoiB2*1
(GC/MS) for vinyl chloride or volatile organics. General QA/QC tests were completed by Huntingdon
to meet the data qliklity objectives as outlined in MeLaren/Hart's Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP).
A copy of Huntingdon Analytical Services Environmental Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manual is
given as Appendix A in McLaren/}Ian's QAPP.

Mr. Don Anne, a Supervising Environmental Scientist from McLaren/Hart's, Albany, New York office
conducted an independent data validation review. Mr. Anne's QA/QC Review of Volatile Organics Data

are included as Attachment A. Of speqifk-interest, traceguantities_of=etone (0.25 ppm) were detected

in the method blank of December 23, 1994 and therefore results with acetoBales than ten times the
highest associated blank level were considered not detected (flagged by a U) in samples.

Sample Results

A Let- £ 1 0 * 44 4.4*Lct

Table 1 highlights the analytical results of discharge stack vinyl chloride sampling completed at the Soil
Remediation/Groundwater Treatment Facility at the Carborundum facility in Wheatfield, New York._In
addition, McLaren/Hart's on-line-MSA VOC Analyzer results.are-sho-winfor-comparative.RMmoe. MSA al 6,3<2 7
VOC Analyzer data was collected at approximately the same time as those samples manually collected b.41 w,·s
by McLaren/Hart and subsequently analyzed by Huntingdon. Huntingdon's analytical reports are provided &¢w &-
in Attachment B. CZ,F

Table 2 highlights the analytical results of influent and discharge stack volatile organic sampling
completed during the fourth week of sampling. In addition, McLaren/Hart's on-line MSA VOC Analyzer
results are shown for comparative purposes. MSA VOC Analyzer data was collected at approximately

(BP\0801056\R013.RFD) M Alck#Fo®
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the same time as those samples manually collected by McLaren/Hart and subsequently analyzed by
Huntingdon.

Discussion of Results

Several key issues have been determined based on the results of the Sampling and Analysis Procedure
completed by McLaren/Hart. These are as follows:

• Effluent stack vinyl chloride congnirations varied between 0.051 and 0.095 ppm
during the four week sampling period. The descending trend in concentration during
1he four weeks of sampling is consistent with results ofthe general remediation during
the month of December.

Effluent stack vinyl chloride mass loading, based on the effluent stack flow rate and
concentration, varied between 0.060 and 0.096 lbs/day. The maximum Xgly
discharge of vimi.ghloride based on these results would be approximately 22 to 35
lbs, assuming continuous concentrations and flows. The effluent stack flow rates
3Wii in Table 1 are estim€s since dilution air is added to the flow stream by the
vacuum blower system. However, the blower manufacturer has informed

McLaren/Hart that the amount of dilution air is approximately one and one-half times
the influent flow rate at high vacuums. Therefore, McLaren/Hart is confident that

the effluent stack flow rates given are a g-00-d estimate of actual conditions. es*,gdt.c° k

• Consecutive sampling during week one and two indicated that vinyl chloride
concentrations remained relatively constant over short durations (<2 hours).
However, short duration fluctuations in vinyl chloride concentrations (sample 120294-
4) may occur as carbon adsorption equilibrium changes without changing influent
conditions (i.e, temperature, relative humidity, and concentration).

• The results of the volatile organic analysis completed on week four samples indicated
that the primary constituents being extracted from the subsurface are vinyl chloride,
TCE, and 1,2 DCE (total). This is in concurrence with sampling performed during
the Remedial Investigation. In addition, 1,1,1 TCA was detected at sub-ppm levels
(0.33) but was reduced to below 0.15 ppm prior to exiting the effluent stack.

• Effluent stack sampling and analysis by the MSA VOC Analyzer correlates well with
vinyl chloride, TCE and 1,2 DCE concentrations determined by Huntingdon
Analytical Services. In addition, influent VES concentrations determined by the MSA
analyzer correlated well with the Huntingdon data during week four volatiles testing
and correlated poorly with the Huntingdon data during week one for vinyl chloride
testing. The MSA VOC Analyzer is currently calibrated at 0.5 ppm for vinyl
chloride, 10 ppm for DCE, and 20 ppm for TCE.

(BP\0801056\*013.RFD) M Alck#FO®
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• During the four week sampling period, McLaren/Hart field personnel focused the
remedial effort over those areas and/or wells exhibiting the highest mass removal.
However, the air injection system was not operational during the sampling period.
M¢Laren/Hart belimyes that increased mass removal may be seen with applicationof
warm akkiection and advises the NYSDEC that actual mass discharge levels of
vinyl chloride at the stack may be slightly higher than determined during this study.

McLaren/Hart is prepared to apply for an Air Permit to Operate upon your satisfactory review of this
document. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

McLAREN/HART

ta liA/-Niz-
Project Engineer

Matthew C. Plautz, P.E.
Project Manager

RFD/MCP:jml

CC: Don Langshaw - BP Oil

,Mart£32*MIFSD53
Margaret Bonn - H&A

Ron Spears - Carborundum
Dave Hagen - H&A
Rick Becken - M/H

(BP\0801056\](013.RFD) M ASFO®
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION 0 -er



TABLE 1

RESULTS OF VINYL CHLORIDE STACK SAMPLING % c  ,/1
r „p. r

Approximate Vinyl Chloride Effluent Stack Vinyl Chloride Vinyl Chloride

Date Sample ID# Time of Huntingdon Lab Flow Rate(1) Mass Loading On-Site GC Analysis(2)

Sampling (ppm) (scfm) (lbs/day) (ppm)

12/02/94 120294-2 (Blank) 9:05 AM < 0.028 (U) /

120294-3 9:10 AM 0.095 (J)' 4340 0.096 0.090

120294-4 9:40 AM 0.03 (D v 4340 0.030 0.090

120294-5 10:11 AM 0.09 (J)/ 4420 0.093 0.090

120294-6 10:42 AM 0.086 (J), 4420 0.089 0.090

12/08/94 120894-2 9:36 AM 0.079 (J) / 4200 0.077 0.060

120894-3 (Blank) 9:02 AM <0.028 (U) /

120894-4 10:07 AM 0.074 (D 4 4200 0.072 0.060

12/16/94 121694-1 0Blank) 12:25 PM <0.028 (U)/

121694-2 1:00 PM 0.051(0 + 5070 0.060 0.061

12/22/94 122294-2 (Blank) 12:20 PM <0.028 (U) - - -

122294-3 11:58 AM < 0.15 (U) 4530 < 0.159 0.056

(1) Effluent stack flow rate is estimated using air stripper flow rate plus 2.5 times the influent VES flow rate. The factor of 2.5

takes into account the ditution air introduced into the flow stream bythe vacuum Mower system.

(2) On-Site GC data represents vinyl chloride analysis using the on-site MSA VOC Analyzer. The data presented were taken
as close to the sampling times as possible for comparative purposes.

(J) Data usable with caution as an estimated concentration indentification criteria for the compound are satisfied

however the concentration listed is an estimated value which is greater than the method detection limit but less

than the practical quantitation limit.

(U) Compound was analyzed for, but was not detected above the associated detection limit.

(p:\users\rd53\bp\letters\TABLE 1.XLS) Page 1



TABLE 2

VOLATILE ORGANICS SAMPLING RESULTS *

Sample Location VES Influent VES Influent Effluent Stack Effluent Stack

Huntingdon MSA VOC Analyzer Huntingdon MSA VOC Analyzer

Sample # 122294-1 NA 122294-3 NA

Date 12/22/94 12/22/94 12/22/94 12/22/94

Approximate Time 11:35 AM 11:41 AM 11:58 AM 12:24 PM

Parameter

Vinyl Chloride (ppm) 0.28 0.25 <0.15 (U) 0.064

TCE (ppm) 11 13.7 0.23 < 0.25

1,2 DCE - total *pm) 1.9 2.21 0.51 0.458

1,1,1 TCA (ppm) 0.33 - < 0.15 (U) -

Acetone (ppm) 0.83 (U) - 0.53 (U)

Others (ppm) <0.15 (U) - <0.15 (U) -

* Only those compounds that were detected by the full volatile screen are shown. MSA
VOC Analyzer only analyzes for TCE, 1,2 DCE, and Vinyl Chloride.

(U) Compound was analyzed for, but was not detected above the associated detection limit.

NA - Not Applicable

(p:\users\rd53\bp\letters\TABLE2.XLS) Page 1
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QA/QC Review of Volatiles Data

from Huntingdon Analytical Services

Report Numbers 94-1862, 94-1898
94-1948, 94-1968

Holding Times: Samples were analyzed within SW-846 holding times.

GC/MS Tuning and Mass Calibration: All BFB tuning criteria were within control limits.

Initial Calibration: All compounds with contractual requirements for RRFs and %RSDs met
those criteria.

All compounds had RRFs above the allowable minimum (0.050) as required. Acetone
(37.2%) had a %RSD above the allowable maximum (30%) on 11-01-94. Results for

acetone should be considered estimates (J) in associated samples.

Continuing Calibration: All compounds with contract requirements for RRF50s and %Ds met
those criteria.

All compounds had RRF50s abovethe allowable minimum (0.050) and %Ds below the
allowable amximum (25 %) as required.

Blanks: Method blank VBLKW01 (12-23-94) contained a trace of acetone (0.25 ppm). Results
for acetone less than ten times the highest associated blank level should be considered not

detected (U) in samples.

Internal Standard Area Summary: All internal standard areas and retention times were within
control limits.

Surrogate Recovery: All surrogate recoveries were within control limits.

Matrix Spike: Both percent recoveries were within control limits for both MS samples.
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ENVIRODMENTAL ANALYTICAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 94-1862

PREPARED FOR:

MCLAREN/HART

2050 CORY ROAD

SANBORN, NEW YORK 14132

RE: BP AMERICA (090801056)

PREPARED BY:

HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

P.O. Box 250

MIl)DLEPORT, NEW YORK 14105
TELEPHONE: 716/735-3400; FAx: 716/735-3653

DECEMBER 8, 1994

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES
ELAP #10833

ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 94-1862

STATEMENT OF WORK PERFORMED

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE WORK WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERVISION ACCORDING
TO THE PROCEDURES OUTLINED BY THE FOLLOWING REFERENCES AND THAT THIS REPORT
PROVIDES A CORRECT AND FAITHFUL RECORD OF THE RESULTS OBTAINED.

- 40 CFR PART 136, "GUIDELDVES ESTABLISHING TEST PROCEDURES FOR THE
ANALYSIS OF POLLUTANTS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT", OCTOBER 26, 1984
(FEDERAL REGISTER) U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

U. S. ENVIROIVMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, "TEST METHODS OF EVALUATING
SOLID WASTE - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL METHODS", OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND
EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SW-846, 2ND EDrrION AND 3RD EDrrION.

THIS REPORT CONTAINS ANALYTICAL DATA BASED ON OUR EXAMBIATION OF THE SAMPLE(S)
PRESENTED TO US. THIS REPORT CONTAINS (EXCEPT WHERE EXPLICITLY STATED) A
COMPLETE ACCOUNT OF THE ANALYSES REQUESTED TO BE PERFORMED ON THE SAMPLE(S).
INFORMATION WHICH WAS NOT REQUESTED TO BE REPORTED IS NOT INCLUDED.

PHLL@ XhGYKENDALL DECEMBER 8, 1994
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY MANAGER

REPORT CODE LEGEND:
< DL = LESS THAN DETECTION LIMrr

ND = NoT DETECTED

NA = Nor APPLICABLE
INP = INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED

MB = METHOD BLANK

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

EPA METHOD 8240 MODIFIED

VOLATU-E ORGANICS

TEDLAR BAGS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION : 120294-14 120294-2 120294-3 1202944

HAS SAMPLE #941862 01 02 03 04
47\Or

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT RESULT RESULT MDL ' PQL

ppm Ppm ppm Ppm ppm Ppm

VINYL CHLORIDE 0.098 0 <0.028 0.095 0 0.030 0 ' 0.028 0.28

DATE ANALYZED: 12-5.94 12-5-94 12-5-94 12-5-94

* ESTIMATED VALUE, RESULT BEBVEEN MDL AND POL



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

EPA METHOD 8240 MODIFIED

VOLATILE ORGANICS

TEDLAR BAGS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION : 120204-05 120294-6 NETHOD

BLANK

HAS SA]vOLE #941862 05 06 -

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT RESULT MDL PQL

Ppm Ppm Ppm Ppm Ppm

VINYL CHLORIDE 0.090 · 0.086 0/ <08284 0.028 0.28

DATE ANALYZED: 12-5-94 12-5-94 12-5-94

* ESI'IMATED VALUE, RESULT BErWEEN MDL AND PQL.



Hinitin#lon
HUN'1'INGDON ANALYTICAL SliRVICES Page 01

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST FORM

Client Name: Pl Clare« &64*/ AP Proiect No.: 290&54?26_......_.0 HAS Quote #.-

Adliess: 2050 Orry EQ- PrOject Sile/Name: -5? A¥KEricA- 1,0. # 09. T>940 327
S.»loo,A , 0 4 /4/31

Contact: 3344 c &Jen Sainpler's Signattire: 6*.2 C /6£,6-• IIAS Ref. No.>93447.1*45.(t_
Phone: /L.1,- (3(03-11

Container Size & Type |
Comp NO. 4-

Sample or Sa "11) le HAS of J
1.1). IJ)ate .lillie Gral, LA,calion Seci. # Matrix Cotit. V All:ilysis Ite,Iiiested/Remillks

1,20294- C
iao@.94 -2

l.«?-94-73...._ .

(20294 -1

1319-4.-5 _-

/60194-6

74 Ft,3 01 -41-6
244-6 0 2-

03

9,#6
'r,6 ou

.- MA 81.4 \/04_CLWUe
--

1 J

d

1 1/

1 4

1 1

„cli,ished by: Date/Time:

67044 12/01/94

Ilelii,(ittislieIl,y: 1 )'lic./.lil'le:

i 1

Rr,4,1,*cl by: 0/ Re)11.ishe.14)y: 1),11(.'/,1 i"UN tkN-1 1 f Itt.(.eive,1 by

" 1 € fALUAD JU)7\4£ 1-fl |(mok) /1-k<

' Receved by: Relii,(li,ished by: 1 ),lic./.1 ilill.: Received by

t

Relii,cit:ished hy: 1 ),Ili:/ii:,Ie:

.

d l),Ir lai, by: 1)ate/Tjme·: Itt·"lati.q:
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ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL REPORT

REPORT NUNBER: 94-1898

PREPARED FOR:

MCLAREN/HART

2050 CORY ROAD

SANBORN, NEW YORK 14132

RE: BP AMERICA (09.0801056)

PREPARED BY:

HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

P.O. Box 250

MIDDLEPORT, NEW YORK 14105

TELEPHONE: 716/735-3400; FAX: 716/735-3653

DECEMBER 13, 1994

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

ELAP #10833

ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

- REPORT NUMBER: 94-1898

STATEMEN'r OF WORK PERFORMED

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE WORK WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERVISION ACCORDING

TO THE PROCEDURES OUTLINED BY THE FOLLOWING REFERENCES AND THAT THIS REPORT

PROVIDES A CORRECT AND FArrHFUL RECORD OF THE RESULTS OBTAINED.

- 40 CFR PART 136, "GUIDELINES ESTABLISHING TEST PROCEDURES FOR THE
ANALYSIS OF POLLUTANTS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT", OCTOBER 26, 1984
(FEDERAL REGISTER) U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

- U.S. ENVIRONMEN'rAL PROTECTION AGENCY, "TEST METHODS OF EVALUATING

SOLID WASTE - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL METHODS", OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND
EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SW-846, 2ND EDMION AND 3RD EDrrION.

THIS REPORT CONTAINS ANALYTICAL DATA BASED ON OUR EXAMINATION OF THE SAMPLE(S)

PRESENTED TO US. THIS REPORT CONTAINS (EXCEPT WHERE EXPLICITLY STATED) A
COMPLETE ACCOUNT OF THE ANALYSES REQUESTED TO BE PERFORMED ON THE SAMPLE(S).
INFORMATION WHICH WAS NOT REQUESTED TO BE REPORTED IS NOT INCLUDED.

725/1 *097
PH]LLIP A. KOYNDALL DECEMBER 13, 1994

ENVmONMENTAL LABORATORY MANAGER

REPORT CODE LEGEND:

< DL = LESS THAN DETECTION LIMIT

ND = NoT DETECTED

NA = NOT APPLICABLE

INP = INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED

MB = METHOD BLANK

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

EPA METHOD 8240 MODIFIED

VOLATILE ORGANICS

TEDLAR BAGS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 120294-2 120294-3 120294-4 METHOD

BLANK

HAS SAMPLE #941898 01 02 03

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT RESULT RESULT MDL PQL

Ppm . Ppm Ppm Ppm Ppm Ppm

1 1

VINYL CHLORIDE 0.079 * <0.0281 0.074 * <0.028 0.028 0.28

DATE ANALYZED: 12-9-94 12-9-94 12-9-94 12-9-94

* ESTIMATED VALUE, RESULT BETWEEN MDL AND PQL.
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CIIAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAI. REQUEST FORM

Client Name: MeL-=-- 1©· / 62 Project No.: 03·989l9s¢ HAS Quole #_. _._..._.._._..
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Sa..6- /9 Not
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Phone: _60.-13'19919 - - - · - ·· - · · · cl4- 13(13
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r

1 1). 11,le lillie G ral, Location Seq. # Matrix Com. U Co Aimlysis Recltiesled/Retin ik,

99029+2 9-og 0954, p•,6 6/'Amen- 0 | ou/-_ ..1 -)94. Kil/6 -V,-04]_C'*45
19·0194 -3. 'A:#6- 96-1- cl,4 9. Areric: 0. _al, I j MU 2140 v)„p CAier!•k
j;klaft'Ar Lt._ ,*-02, - (091.-_- 1,·-6 81''92,- .f)5) + v. h. b. 11N 95».... .. .
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HCRTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

DISCREPANCY/DEFICIENCY REPORT FORM

TO: Laboratory Manager

FROM: 1(fl-Il/
DATE:

RE: Sample I.D. No. CA - 1 %1%
Batch No. 0 -3 03

EXPLANATION: .akv 1 e_ I b on Co (1_ 1 9 0 3-9 6- - 2 < 01 
I pop-94 -3 Col)

1 ->07 94-4 (03 )

{b on savt,g e- 60€> 1 9-0959.·[- S)- Col)
i 20%94-3 (01)

1 20394-4 (03 3
. ?Jl

CC: Client report file



ENVIRONMENTAL ANALY'rICAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 94-1948

PREPARED FOR:

MCLAREN/HART

2050 CORY ROAD

SANBORN, NEW YORK 14132

RE: BP AMERICA (090801056)

PREPARED BY:

HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

P.O. Box 250

MIl)DLEPORT, NEW YORK 14105
TELEPHONE: 716/735-3400; FAX: 716/735-3653

DECEMBER 20, 1994

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

ELAP #10833

ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 94-1948

STATEMENT OF WORK PERFORMED

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE WORK WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERVISION ACCORDING

TO THE PROCEDURES OUTLINED BY THE FOLLOWING REFERENCES AND THAT THIS REPORT

PROVIDES A CORRECT AND FAITHFUL RECORD OF THE RESULTS OBTAINED.

- 40 CFR PART 136, "GUIDEL]NES ESTABLISHING TEST PROCEDURES FOR THE
ANALYSIS OF POLLUTANTS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT", OCTOBER 26, 1984
(FEDERAL REGISTER) U. S. ENVIROndENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

- U.S. ENVIRONNENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, "TEST METHODS OF EVALUATING
SOLID WASTE - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL METHODS", OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND
EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SW-846, 2ND EDn'ION AND 3RD EDrrION.

THIS REPORT CONTAINS ANALYTICAL DATA BASED ON OUR EXAMINATION OF THE SAMPLE(S)
PRESENTED TO US. THIS REPORT CONTAINS (EXCEPT WHERE EXPUCITLY STATED) A
COMPLETE ACCOUNT OF THE ANALYSES REQUESTED TO BE PERFORMED ON THE SAMPLE(S).
INFORMATION WHICH WAS NOT REQUESTED TO BE REPORTED IS NOT INCLUDED.

P}milp A. KuYKENDALL DECENmER 20, 1994
ENVIRO™ENTAL LABORATORY MANAGER

REPORT CODE LEGEND:

< DL = LESS THAN DETECTION LIMrr

ND = NOT DETECTED

NA = NoT APPLICABLE

INP = INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED

MB = METHOD BLANK

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

EPA METHOD 8240 MODIFIED

VOLATLE ORGANICS

TEDLAR BAGS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION : 121694-1 121694-2 METHOD

BLANK

HAS SAMPLE #941948 01 02 -

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT RESULT MDL PQL

Ppm ppm Ppm Ppm Ppm

VINYL CHLORIDE <0.028 0.051 * <0.028 0.028 0.28

DATE ANALYZED: 12-19-94 12-19-94 12-19-94

* ESTIMATED VALUE, RESULT BETWEEN MDL AND PQL



Huntingdon
140 Telegraph Road

Middleport, NY 14105 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST FORM
Phone (716) 735-3400
Fax (716) 735-3653 Page _/ of _/

Client Name: . 1,\Cl-4,re•··. \Aa,qf-  152 Project No.: 096%01656 Ref.#9t - C 1 +S
Address: laso (*4\ R.t, Project Site/Name: -*I> AmwILL P.O.# 09 Pi 03-12

4.vai , 04 /4/61 Sampler's Signature: Quote#
Contact: Kic 44,4 C -Ro Jce-
Phone: 07/61 731 -40}b \.A 0 Cra€8-1-

Container Size & Type Analysis Requested/Remarks
Comp No.

Sample or Sample HAS of

I.D. Date Time Grab Location Seq.# Matrix Cont.

1/0/694-1 11./no 5 Gro·10 t.ter.+31 0 04/
12,694-2- 12£ (116 Gpt£ u 03* a\, \

/1 L

Al k,

66-i

PA,1 9106 V;,4 1 64/bed e
1 1 -L /1 1/

/

17

§3Zl/41. M'ET: / 5 30 40}quished by> Date/Time: Received by
912.Jn K..u nui'4/W'* 1 4,5

Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by

Relinquished by: Date/Time: ceived for Lab by: Date/Time: Remarks:

f)#(Afa* 91 1(f,16'q 'lt: 19, 42 00
f. 1 - .'



ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL REPORT

REPORT NWMBER: 94-1968

PREPARED FOR:

MCLAREN HART / BP

2050 CORY ROAD

SANBORN, NEW YORK 14132

RE: BP AMERICA (090801056)

PREPARED BY:

HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES
P.O. Box 250

MIDDLEPORT, NEW YORK 14105
TELEPHONE: 716/735-3400; FAX: 716/735-3653

JANUARY 3, 1995

Huntingdon



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES
ELAP #10833

ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 94-1968

STATEMENT OF WORK PERFORMED

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE WORK WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERVISION ACCORDING
TO THE PROCEDURES OUTLINED BY THE FOLLOWING REFERENCES AND THAT THIS REPORT
PROVIDES A CORRECT AND FAITHFUL RECORD OF THE RESULTS OBTAINED.

- 40 CFR PART 136, "GUIDELINES EsTABUSHING TEST PROCEDURES FOR THE
ANALYSIS OF POLLUTANTS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT", OCTOBER 26, 1984
(FEDERAL REGISTER) U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

- U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, "TEST METHODS OF EVALUATING

SOLID WASTE - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL METHODS", OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND
EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SW-846, 2ND EDMION AND 3RD EDITION.

THIS REPORT CONTAINS ANALYTICAL DATA BASED ON OUR EXAMINATION OF THE SAMPLE(S)
PRESENTED TO US. THIS REPORT CONTAINS (EXCEFr WHERE EXPLICrrLY STATED) A
COMPLETE ACCOUNT OF THE ANALYSES REQUESTED TO BE PERFORMED ON THE SAMPLE(S).
INFORMATION WHICH WAS NOT REQUESTED TO BE REPORTED IS NOT INCLUDED.

VVf·712 0
PHILLIP =A. K+KENDALL JANUARY 3, 1995

ENVIRODMENTAL LABORATORY MANAGER

REPORT CODE LEGEND:

< DL = LESS THAN DETECTION LIMIT

ND = NOT DETECTED

NA = NoT APPLICABLE

INP = INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED

MB = METHOD BLANK 

Huntingdon



. HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

WEI- CHEMISTRY

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:
1222944 METHOD

BLANK

HAS SAMPLE #941968 04

ANALYTE · EPA DATE RESULT RESULT

METHOD ANALYZED mg/L mg/L

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS ------------ 160.2 12/23/94 5.550 . < 1.0

DATE SAMPLED:
12/22/94



HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES

EPA METHOD 8240 (MODIFIED)
VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION : 122294-1 1294-2 122294-3 MEIHOD

BLANK

HAS SAMPLE #941968 01 02 03 -
1,9

COMPOUND RESULT RESULT RESULT RESULT DL

Ppm ppm ppm Ppm Ppm

CHLOROMETHANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

BROMOMErHANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

VINYL CHLORIDE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

CHLOROETHANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

MErHYLENE CHLORIDE <0.15 <0.15 0.15

ACETONE
0.15

TRICHLOROFLUOROMEI'HANE -- 0.15

CARBON DISULFIDE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,1-DICHLOROEIHENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,1-DICHLOROEI'HANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,2-DICHLOROEIHENE GOTAL) -- <0.15. <0.15 0.15

CHLOROFORM <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

2-BUTANONE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE / <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

VINYLACETATE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0315 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

TRICHLOROETHENE < 114 <0.15 <0.15 0.15
1

DIBROMOCHLOROMEIHANE <0.23 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,1,2;IRICHLOROEI'HANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

BENZENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER- <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

BROMOFORM <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

4-MErHYL-2-PENTANONE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

2-HEXANONE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

TEIRACHLOROEIHENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,1,2,LTEIRACHLOROEIHANE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

TOLUENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

CHLOROBENZENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

ETHYL BENZENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

40i5
(?ii)
<08

STyRENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

XYLENE (rOTAL) <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 40.15 0.15

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 0.15

INF
DATE ANALYZED: 12„23-94 1123-94 12-23-94 12-23-94

*055 2015

<0.15

4-015 *0.15



GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT

2 2 2: 2--- =®
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200 100 10.0 1.0 0.1 1 0.01 0.001

GRAIN SIZE - mm

Test % +3" % GRAVEL % SAND % SILT % CLAY

. 1 0.0 0.0 2.3 56.5 (41.2

LL PI D85 D60 D50 D30 D15 D10 C

0.01 

C
C

U

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION USCS AASHTO

0 BROWN SILT AND CLAY, trace sand

Project No.: G032.008 Remarks:

Project: BP AMERICA
CLIENT: H.A.S./MCLAREN

0 Location: 122394 - 5

HART

Date: DECEMBER 30, 1994 LAB NO. 2185.001

GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT

HUNTINGDON ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL Figure No. 1



Huntingdon
140 Telegraph Road

Middleport, NY 14105 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL REQUEST FORM
Phone (716) 735-3400

Fax (716) 735-3653

Client Name: lity*Ysm-gre / 87 Project No.: 09 0%0/05-G Ref.#19 t=Z
Addfess: 3-OSt) Cam Project Site/Name: 12 AAer, co. P.O.# (51 774:8'1

Sa6". 4, ¥ 14131 Sampl' s Signature: Quote# 74- 269%
Contact: -Rtc, 6,4' c '60400.
Phone: (7/61 731-40/4 \21_(/ C<FLit 94-19 4

Container Size & Type Analysis Requested/Remarks
Comp No.

Sample or Sample HAS of

I.D. Date Time Grab Location Seq.# Matrix Cont.

12»94- / /1/12/94 4 35

/1 3191 -1 i:119.

/21294- 3 itS·

il»-94-4 1 /540
/11194-5 /310

.6 116,A,UY 0  aa j " #MeJ. EWA TCL Vo|,0-1,/e Lk,u.ki
I

C 1 02- BAA / 1.,003 OAA

64. w.16 I li-&9 5*p.10 914
1 0,5 wak, ilirl,c.ele. 1Lt,c,wc siu £46.

Atelinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Relinquished by;9 Date/Time: , Received by:

36#*JkdAL+ ELAWN ¥045ft#GAkbi.\I (th.,46 V Kiwk--12]20 14,1 j :flb42-
Relinquished by: Date/Time: ,Received by: Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by:

Relinquished by: Daterrime: I /6 E.L *7 ( 445 Remarksecef¥1

i ,

.



NEW YORK STATE, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

270 Michigan Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999
(716) 851-7165 - CoPY

Langdon Marsh

Commissioner

October 24, 1994

Mr. Ronald F. Spears, Jr.
Sr. Environmental Specialist
The Carborundum Company
1625 Buffalo Avenue

Niagara Falls, New York 14303

Dear Mr. Spears:

AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

AIR - PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT

EMISSION POINT 00001

AIR FACILITY #2940000578

DEC ID NO. 9-2940-00027/00045-0

CARBORUNDUM SPECIALTY GRAPHITE,
TOWN OF SANBORN - NIAGARA COUNTY

In response to a September 22, 1994 letter by McLaren Hart, the referenced permit expiration date is
hereby extended to April 1, 1995.

All other provisions of the original permit remain as written. ,

Thank you for your cooperation.

Respectfully,

LitAVA/*taN-

Paul D. Eismann

Deputy Permit Administrator
Division of Regulatory Affairs

MIM/dz

cc: Ms. Jacqueline DiPronio, Reg. 9 Division of Air
'Mr. Martin Doster, Reg. 9 Hazardous Waste Remediation
Mr. James Devald, Niagara County Health Department
Mr. Robert DeLisio, McLaren Hart

0.


